

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


 LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1888

ANSWERED ON 06.12.2024


SAGARMALA SCHEME IN KARNATAKA

1888. SHRI KOTA SRINIVASA POOJARY:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

पȅन,पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũी


(a) the total number of projects under Sagarmala scheme in the State of Karnataka;
(b) the amount of funds allocated along with the current status and the time by which these projects are likely to be completed;
(c) the status of the Project UNNATI initiatives being implemented in the State indicating the upgradation work carried out in New Mangalore Port; and
(d) the status of Coastal Berth Scheme in the State?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a), (b) and (d) Under Sagarmala Scheme, 8 projects worth Rs. 493 cr. have been sanctioned in the State of Karnataka. The details of projects sanctioned under Sagarmala scheme in the State of Karnataka are annexed [Annexure-I]. Coastal Berthing Scheme of the Ministry was merged with Sagarmala Scheme in September,
2016.

(c) The project UNNATI was envisaged only for the Major Ports which are under the administrative control of the Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. The status of project UNNATI initiatives in New Mangalore Port Authority (NMPA) is annexed.
[Annexure-II]. Infrastructure upgradation works carried out at NMPA is annexed
[Annexure-III]


Annexure I

S N Project Name
Implementing

Agency
Cost

(INR Cr)

Funds
Sanctio

ned
(INR Cr)

Status

1
Modernisation of the existing
fishing harbour at Amadalli

Dept. of
Fisheries

19 4.68 Completed

2

Third stage expansion
including modernisation of the
existing fishing harbour of Malpe

Dept. of
Fisheries

50 7.94 Completed

3

Coastal Districts Skill
Development Program -
Phase I -Karnataka

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-GKY)

1.53 0.76

Completed

4
Development of Fishing
Harbour at Kulai

NMPA 197 98.5
Under

Implementation

5
Construction of coastal cargo berth at Old Mangaluru Port

Karnataka
Maritime Board

65 25.00
Under

Implementation

6

Coastal Districts Skill
Development Program -
Phase II -Karnataka

Ministry of
Rural

Development
(DDU-GKY)

2.18 2.18

Under
Implementation

7
Development of
HejmaadiKodi Fishing
Harbour

Dept. of
Fisheries

138.6 34.65
Under

Implementation

8
Installation of Firefighting Equipment at Karwar

Karnataka
Maritime Board

19.00 9.50
Under

Implementation


Annexure-II

Initiatives covered under project UNNATI at NMPA

Initiative No. Initiative Status

1.1 Increase container cargo by attracting customers from Mysore and adjoining areas

Implemented

1.2 Improving service level of containers
& providing equipment’s at berth no.8 for handling of containers

Implemented

2.1 Setup an LNG terminal at NMPT on a PPP basis

Dropped due to non-availability of sterile area in the port for the LNG
Terminal.

3.1 Setup a mechanized fertilizer handling berth with silo storage and a bagging plant

Dropped due to negative market response

4.1 Reduce overtime costs by migrating to a three shift deployment for tugs, pilot launches and mooring boats

Implemented


Annexure-III

Details of infrastructural upgradation work carried out at NMPA

SL.
NO

PROJECT NAME Awarded
Project
Cost(Rs.CR)

1 Providing pavement quality concrete to the existing truck parking terminal near K.K. Gate adjacent to toilet block and construction of canteen, dormitory, shops, clinic building And toilet block in Truck Parking Terminal

5.81

2 Strengthening & widening to 4 Lane of existing road from KK Gate To Baikampady Tank Bund
Road with pavement quality concrete at NMPA

22.52

3 Construction of Berth No.17 177.37

4 Modification to the KK Gate Entrance and Exit gate Including essentials amenities(with 4 Lane)

5.29

5 Construction of Cruise Terminal Gate 1.83

6 Construction of 2 Nos of covered storage sheds in Wharf Area

17.03

7 Providing pavement quality concrete to additional truck Parking Terminal on North Side of existing truck parking area near KK Gate

4.12

8 Providing pavement quality concrete for development of platform South Side of Railway track Inside Wharf Area

3.72

9 Development of truck parking area by providing pre cast blocks near Tannirbhavi Road at NMPA

7.28

10 Providing M30 Grade concrete for remaining portion of Berth No.2 inside Wharf Area

1.07

11 Providing pavement quality concrete for development of MDL Yard inside Wharf Area

14.90

12 Construction of compound wall from jetty No 13 gate to Jetty No 12 Gate at oil jetty area

1.53


13 Construction of security watch tower near Northern Breakwater At NMPA

0.48


*****

